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ASSEMBLY AND USER INSTRUCTIONS
Whenever this product is used the following information must be 
taken into consideration: the bike rack is a safe product if used 
correctly, whereas if it is used incorrectly it can cause damages 
to you and to anyone driving behind you.

1) Insert the end plugs 32 in the square bearing tubes 25-26 (Fig. A).
2) Insert the end plugs 23 in the bike carrier bars 27 (Fig. A) and in the 

bike fixing arch 31 (Fig. D).
3) Mount the tyre cradles 21 on the bike carrier bar 27 in the most suita- 

ble positions for the dimensions of your bike and fix them with the 
screws 22, nuts and washers 53 (Fig. A).

4) Fix the carrier bars 27 to the square bearing tubes 25-26 with the 
screws,  nuts and washers 54 (Fig. A).

5) Fix the square tube 24 of the light bar 17 to the square bearing tubes 
25-26 with the screws, washers and nuts 51 (Fig. A).

6) Mount the rear lights 18 on the light bar 17 and fix them with the 
washers and nuts 55 (Fig. B ) while taking care not to damage the 
wires. Thread the 13 pin plug through the central hole  of the light bar 
17.

7) Fix the number plate frame 19 to the light bar 17 with the screws 56.
8) Fix the light bar assembly 17 to the square tube 24 with the screws 

20, the nuts and the washers 52; make sure you thread the  tilt hook 5 
into the slot provided (Fig. C).

9) Mounting the bike fixing arch  31:
- Unscrew and remove the knobs 36 and the washers 57 from both 
sides (Fig. D1);
- Place the bike fixing arch 31 in the half pipe of the tilt adjustment 
element  33 ,  then  fix it  with the  washers 57 and  the  knobs 36  
(Fig. D2).

HOW TO INSTALL THE BIKE RACK ON THE 
TOWING HOOK
To mount the bike rack in safety and to avoid damaging the vehicle, you 
should request the help of another person.

10) Remove the safety screw 13 from the fixing block 50 (Fig. E).
11)Unscrew the screw 8 until the hemisphere 14 (Fig. E) is completely 

open.
12) Apply the fixing block 11 with the hemisphere open 14 to the hitch 

ball 58 (Fig. F) .
13) Tighten the screw 8 with the wrench provided 12 until the hemisphere 

14 is secured to the hitch ball 58 (the manual force should be equal to 
at least 40 Kg.) (Fig. F).
IMPORTANT:  Lastly mount the safety screw 13 to the fixing block 50 
(Fig. F) to avoid any accidental openings.

POSITIONING and FIXING the BIKES ON 
THE BIKE RACK

14) Place the biggest and heaviest bike on the bike rack first, position the 
wheels in the tire cradles 21 and lean it up against the bike rail 31 . 
Secure the bike to the bike fixing  arch 31 with  the fixing strap  30 
(Fig. H). Secure the wheels by means of the fixing straps 37 (Fig. G). 
Check that the belts are mounted correctly by pulling on them.

15) Repeat the operations in 14) for the second and third bikes (if neces-
sary). The second and third bikes are secured to the bike fixing arch 31 
with the fixing arms 15/16 (Fig. H).
IMPORTANT: As an extra safety precaution the bike rack is fitted with a 
belt 38 for anchoring all the bikes to the fixing arch 31. Check that the 
belt is mounted correctly by pulling on it.

BIKE RACK INCLINATION (Fig.I/L/M)
16) To tilt the bike rack hold it up with one hand while you pull the hook 5 

with the other (Fig. I/L).To avoid injury or damage, this operation of 
t i lt ing the bike rack should be carried out with the help of a third 
person. To close the bike rack lift it until the tilt hook 5 engages securely 
in the transit position (Fig. M). 

As well as the information described below please obser ve the 
"Conditions, suggestions and limits for use" specified in the EC 
type test certificate.

- Weight and maximum capacity of "SIENA" bike racks:
* Model 668/3 (14,74 kg) - 668/3A (12,82 kg) - 669/3 (14,51 kg)   
--->  3 bikes, max. capacity 51 kg

   * Model 668 (11,63 kg) - 668/A  (10,06 kg) -  669 (11,43 kg)     
--->  2 bikes, max. capacity 34 kg

- Never exceed the permitted capacity of the towing hook installed. The 
combined weight of the bike rack and the load must never exceed the 
permitted capacity. Keep the towing hook ball surface clean from dirt 
and oil.

- Remove from the transported bikes children's seats, transport baskets, 
rain covers or other elements that could get lost or increase the air 
resistance.

- The bike rack is only suitable for transporting bicycles.
- Before leaving, check that the rear lights function correctly. Also check 

that the indicator lights work correctly.
- Ensure that the bike rack is fitted correctly on the towing hook and 

that the bikes are secured as instructed. When on the road, respect 
t h e h i g hway co d e s p e e d l i m i t s a n d p ay at te nt i o n to t h e ro a d 
conditions to prevent jolts.

- Pay attention that the loaded bike rack may change the driving 
behaviour of the car while braking, due to side-winds and in curves.

- To avoid damage, i f the boot l id is equipped with an automatic 
opening function, use this function with care.

- Check all the bike rack fixing elements after a short while, then at 
regular intervals.

- Take care when reversing and parking because of the greater length of 
the car.

- Check the distance between the bike rack, the bikes and the exhaust 
pipe(s) to avoid heat damages.

- To increase road safety and to reduce fuel consumption, remove the 
bike rack when not in use.

- Modifications to the bike rack and its components are not permitted. 
Immediately replace any worn or damaged part using original spare 
parts exclusively.

- Th e b i ke ra c k c a n b e c l e a n e d by u s i n g wa r m wate r a n d / o r c a r 
s h a m p o o. S t o re t h e b i ke r a c k i n d r y c o n d i t i o n s a t m o d e r a t e 
temperatures.

The manufacturer is not responsible for damage caused by 
improper use of this product, nor for any objection made by the 
competent authorities with regard to the highway code.

The manufacturer shall only be responsible for manufacturing 
defects in the bike rack and accessory components.

ATTENTION – SAFETY REQUIREMENTS
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MONTAGE- UND GEBRAUCHSANLEITUNG
Bei jedem Gebrauch dieses Produktes müssen die nachste- 
henden Informationen beachtet werden: Der Fahrradträger ist ein 
sicheres Produkt, solange er korrekt benutzt wird. Wird er im 
Gegensatz dazu nicht korrekt benutzt , kann er Ihnen und 
anderen, hinter Ihnen fahrenden Straßenteilnehmern Schäden 
zufügen.

1) Die Stopfen 32 in die quadratisch geschnittenen Tragrohre 25-26 einfügen 
(Abb. A).

2) Die Stopfen 23 in die Tragbügel  27 (Abb. A) und den Befestigun- gsbügel 31 
einfügen (Abb. D).

3) Die Radaufnahmevorrichtungen  21 an die Stellen des Tragbügels 27 montieren, 
die für die Abmessungen   Ihres Fahrrades am besten geeignet sind. Befestigen 
S i e d i e Vo r r i c h t u n g e n m i t d e n S c h r a u b e n 2 2 , d e n M u t t e r n u n d d e n  
Unterlegscheiben 53 (Abb. A).

4) Die Tragbügel 27  mit den Schrauben, Muttern und Unterlegscheiben 54 an den 
tragenden Quadratrohren 25-26 befestigen (Abb. A).

5 ) D a s Q u a d rat ro h r 2 4 d e r S c h e i nwe r f e r s t a n g e  1 7 m i t d e n S c h ra u b e n , 
Unterlegscheiben und Muttern 51 an den tragenden Quadratrohren 25-26 
befestigen (Abb. A).

6) Die Rücklichter 18 auf die Scheinwerferstange 17 montieren und mit den 
Unterlegscheiben und  Muttern 55  (Abb. B) fixieren. Achten Sie darauf, dass die 
Kabel nicht beschädigt werden. Achten Sie darauf, den 13-poligen Stecker in das 
mittlere Loch der Scheinwerferstange  17 einzufügen.

7) Den Kennzeichenhalter 19 an der Scheinwerferstange 17 anbringen und mit 
den Schrauben 56 fixieren. 

8 ) D i e B a u g r u p p e d e r S c h e i n w e r f e r s t a n g e 1 7 a n d a s Vi e r k a n t r o h r d e r 
Scheinwerferstange 24 montieren und mit den Schrauben 20, den Muttern und 
Unterlegscheiben 52 fixieren. Achten Sie darauf, dass der  Schrägstellhaken 5 in 
die vorhandene Öffnung eintritt (Abb. C).

9) Anbringung des Befestigungsbügels 31:
- Die Kugelgriffe 36 und Unterlegscheiben 57 beidseitig abschrauben und 
entfernen (Abb. D1);
- Den Befestigungsbügel 31 im Sitz der Einstellelemente 33 aufsetzen und 
dann mit den Unterlegscheiben 57 und den Kugelgriffen 36 fixieren (Abb. D2).

INSTALLATION DES FAHRRADTRÄGERS 
AUF DIE ANHÄNGERKUPPLUNG
Z u r s i c h e r e n M o n t a g e d e s F a h r r a d t r ä g e r s u n d z u r V e r m e i d u n g v o n 
Beschädigungen sollte eine andere Person um Hilfe gebeten werden.

10) Die Sicherheitsschraube 13 vom Befestigungsblock 50 entfernen (Abb. E).
11) Die Schraube 8 soweit ausdrehen, bis die Halbkugel 14 vollständig geöffnet ist 

(Abb. E).
12) Den Befestigungsblock 11 mit der offenen Halbkugel 14 auf der Kugel der 

Anhängerkupplung 58 anbringen (Abb. F) .
13 ) Die Schraube 8 mit dem bei l iegenden Schlüssel 12 festz iehen, bis die 

Halbkugel14  auf der Kugel der Anhängerkupplung 58 festsitzt (die manuell 
aufgewendete Kraft  sollte mindestens 40 kg betragen) (Abb. F).
WICHTIG:   Schließlich die Sicherheitsschraube 13 auf den Befestigungsblock 
50 montieren (Abb. F), um die versehentliche Öffnung auszuschließen.

POSITIONIERUNG UND BEFESTIGUNG DER 
FAHRRÄDER AUF DEM FAHRRADTRÄGER

14) Als erstes das größte und schwerste Fahrrad auf dem Träger positionieren, 
die Räder in den Radaufnahmen 21 unterbringen und das Fahrrad an den 
Befestigungsbügel 31 anlegen. Die Fahrräder mit dem Befestigungsriemen 
3 0 a m B e f e s t i g u n g s b ü g e l 3 1 fi x i e re n (A b b. H ) . D i e R ä d e r m i t d e n 
Befestigungsriemen 37 fixieren (Abb. G). Vergewissern Sie sich, dass die 
Riemen ausreichend angezogen und somit korrekt montiert sind.

15) Die Schritte 14) beim zweiten und dritten Fahrrad wiederholen (falls so viele 
Fahrräder transportiert werden). Das zweite und dritte Fahrrad werden mit den 
Befestigungsarmen 15/16 am Befestigungsbügel 31 fixiert (Abb. H).
WICHTIG:  Als weitere Sicherheit besitzt der Fahrradträger den Riemen 38, 
mit dem alle Fahrräder am Befestigungsbügel 31 veranker t werden. 
Vergewissern Sie sich durch ausreichendes Spannen des Riemens, dass 
dieser korrekt montiert ist.

SCHRÄGSTELLENDES FAHRRADTRÄGERS  
(Abb. I/L/M)

16) Um den Fahrradträger zu neigen, wird er mit einer Hand angehoben, 
w ä h r e n d d i e a n d e r e H a n d a m H a k e n 5 (A b b. I / L ) . z i e h t . U m 
Verletzungen und Schäden auszuschließen, muss sich die tätige Person 
beim Schrägstellen des Fahrradträgers der Hilfe einer dritten Person 
bedienen. Zum Schließen wird der Fahrradträger angehoben, bis der 
Neigehaken 5 sicher in Transportstellung eingefügt ist (Abb. M). 

Neben den nachstehenden Ausführungen beachten Sie bitte die 
"Bedingungen, Empfehlungen und Gebrauchsbeschränkungen" 
aus der  Prüfbescheinigung für die EG-Typgenehmigung.

- Gewicht und maximale Tragkraft der Fahrradträger "SIENA":
* Modell 668/3 (14,74 kg) - 668/3A (12,82 kg) - 669/3 (14,51 kg)   
--->  3 Fahrräder, Tragfähigkeit max. 51 kg

   * Modell 668 (11,63 kg) - 668/A  (10,06 kg) -  669 (11,43 kg)    
--->  2 Fahrräder, Tragfähigkeit max. 34 kg

- Die zulässige Traglast der installierten Anhängerkupplung darf auf keinen 
Fall überschritten werden. Das Gesamtgewicht des Fahrradträgers und der 
Last darf die zulässige Tragkraft in keinem Fall überschreiten. Halte Sie 
die Kugelfläche der Anhängerkupplung sauber; Schmutz- und Ölspuren 
sind zu entfernen.

- Entfernen Sie von den transportierten Fahrrädern Kindersitze, Körbe, 
R e g e n ü b e r z ü g e o d e r a n d e re E l e m e n t e, d i e s i c h l ö s e n o d e r d e n 
Luftwiderstand erhöhen können.

- Der Fahrradträger eignet sich ausschließlich  für den Transport von  
Fahrrädern.

- Bevor Sie losfahren, prüfen Sie bitte, ob die Heckleuchten einwandfrei 
funktionieren. Prüfen Sie insbesondere die Blinkleuchten.

- Ü b e r z e u g e n S i e s i c h , d a s s d e r F a h r r a d t r ä g e r r i c h t i g a u f d e r 
Anhängerkupplung montiert ist und dass die Fahrräder gemäß der 
Anleitung befestigt sind. Halten Sie während der Fahr t die von der 
Straßenverkehrsordnung vorgeschriebene Geschwindigkeit ein. Achten 
Sie auf den Straßenzustand und vermeiden Sie Stöße durch Schlaglöcher.

- Denken Sie daran, dass sich durch das Gewicht der auf den Fahrradträger 
geladenen Fahrräder das Fahrverhalten des Fahrzeugs bei Seitenwind, bei 
Bremsungen und in der Kurve ändert.

- Wenn sich die Motorhaube /Heckklappe automatisch öffnen lässt, müssen 
Sie diese Funktion zur Schadensvorbeugung mit großer Vorsicht nutzen.

- Kontrollieren Sie anfänglich nach einer kurzen Fahrtstrecke, anschließend 
in regelmäßigen Zeitabständen al le B efest igungselemente des 
Fahrradträgers.

- I m R ü c k wä r t s g a n g u n d b e i m E i n p a r ke n i s t we g e n d e r g rö ß e re n 
Fahrzeuglänge Vorsicht geboten.

- Prüfen Sie den Abstand zwischen dem Fahrradträger, den Fahrrädern und 
dem Auspuffrohr/e, um wärmebedingte Schäden auszuschließen.

- Um die Straßensicherheit zu erhöhen und Energie zu sparen, bauen Sie 
den Fahrradträger bitte ab, wenn er nicht benutzt wird.

- Es ist untersagt, am Fahrradträger und seinen Komponenten Änderungen 
vorzunehmen. Jedes verschlissene oder beschädigte Teil ist sofort und 
ausschließlich durch Originalersatzteile zu ersetzen.

- Der Fahrradträger lässt sich mit lauwarmem Wasser, bei Bedarf auch mit 
e i n e m s p ez i e l l e n Au towa s c h m i t te l re i n i g e n . B e wa h re n S i e d e n 
Fahrradträger bei gemäßigten Temperaturen vor Feuchtigkeit geschützt 
auf.

Der Hersteller haftet nicht für Schäden, die auf den fehler- 
haften Gebrauch dieses Produktes zurückgehen. Ebenso 
wenig haftet er für Strafen, die bei Verstößen gegen die 
Straßenverkehrsordnung von den zuständigen Behörden 
verhängt werden.
Der Hersteller haftet einzig für Herstellungsfehler am 
Fahrradträger und seinen Zusatzkomponenten.

ACHTUNG – SICHERHEITSVORSCHRIFTEN

F
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INSTRUCTIONS DE MONTAGE ET D’UTILI- 
SATION
Veuillez observer scrupuleusement les instructions ci-dessous à 
chaque fois que vous utilisez ce produit: le porte-vélo est un 
produit sûr à condition qu’il soit utilisé correctement, s'il est 
utilisé de manière impropre il peut procurer des dommages aux 
personnes qui l’utilisent et à celles qui les suivent sur la route.

1) Introduisez  les bouchons 32  dans les tubes carrés  porteurs 25-26 
(Fig. A).

2) Introduisez les bouchons 23 sur les montants porteurs 27 (Fig. A) et sur 
le montant de fixation 31 (Fig. D).

3) Montez les supports de roues 21 sur le montant porteur 27 dans les 
positions les plus adaptées  aux dimensions de votre vélo en les fixant 
avec les vis 22, les écrous et les  rondelles 53 (Fig. A).

4) Fixez les montants porteurs 27 aux tubes carrés porteurs 25-26 avec 
les vis, les  écrous et les rondelles 54 (Fig. A).

5) Fixez le tube carré 24 de la barre des feux 17 sur les tubes carrés 
porteurs 25-26 en le fixant avec les vis, les rondelles et les écrous 51 
(Fig. A).

6) Montez les phares arrière 18 sur la barre des feux 17 en les fixant avec 
les rondelles et les écrous 55 (Fig. B) en veillant à ne pas endommager 
les fils. Veillez à faire passer la fiche à 13 broches dans le  trou central de 
la barre des feux 17.

7) Montez le support de la plaque 19 sur la barre des feux 17 en le fixant 
avec les vis 56.

8) Montez le groupe barre des feux 17 sur le tube carré 24 en le fixant 
avec les vis 20 , les écrous et les rondelles 52 en veillant à ce que le 
crochet d'inclinaison 5 s'introduise dans la fente prévue à cet effet 
(Fig.C).

9) Montage du montant de fixation 31:
- Dévissez et ôtez les boutons 36 et les rondelles 57 sur les deux côtés 
(Fig. D1);
- Posez le montant de fixation 31 sur le siège des éléments de réglage 
33 et le fixer avec les rondelles 57 et les boutons 36 (Fig. D2).

COMMENT INSTALLER LE PORTE-VÉLO 
SUR LE CROCHET DE REMORQUAGE
Pour installer le porte-vélo en toute sécurité et pour éviter tout dom- 
mage au véhicule l’aide d’une autre personne est requise.

10) Ôtez la vis de sécurité 13 du bloc de fixation 50 (Fig. E).
11) Dévissez la vis 8 jusqu'à l'ouverture complète de la demi-sphère 14 

(Fig. E).
12) Appliquer le bloc de fixation 11 avec la demi-sphère ouverte 14 sur la 

boule du crochet de remorquage 58 (Fig. F) .
13) Serrez la vis 8 à l 'aide de la clé 12 fournie jusqu'au blocage de la 

demi-sphère 14 sur la boule du crochet de remorquage 58 (la force 
manuelle devrait être d'au moins 40 Kg) (Fig. F).
IMPORTANT:  Pour finir, montez la vis de sécurité 13 sur le bloc de 
fixation 50 (Fig. F) pour éviter toute ouverture imprévue.

POSITIONNEMENT  ET   FIXATION  DES 
VÉLOS SUR LE PORTE-VÉLO

14) Positionnez  d’abord  le  vélo  le  plus  grand  et  le  plus  lourd sur le 
porte-vélo, mettez les roues dans les logements correspondants 21 et 
appuyez-le contre le montant de fixation 31. Fixez le vélo avec la sangle 
de fixation 30 au montant de fixation 31 (Fig. H). Fixez les roues avec 
les sangles de fixation 37 (Fig. G). Assurez-vous, en tendant suffisam- 
ment les sangles, qu'elles sont montées correctement.

15) Répétez les opérations 14 ) pour le deuxième et le troisième vélo 
(facultatif ). Le deuxième et le troisième vélo se fixent au montant de 
fixation 31 avec les bras de fixation 15/16 (Fig. H).
IMPORTANT: Pour plus de sécurité, le porte-vélo est fourni avec la 
sang le 3 8 pour fixer tous l e s vé los au montant de fixat ion 3 1 . 
Assurez-vous, en tendant suffisamment la sangle, qu'elle est montée 
correctement.

INCLINAISON DU PORTE-VELO (Fig.I/L/M)
16) Pour incliner le porte-vélo maintenez-le soulevé avec une main et 

avec l'autre main tirez le crochet 5 (Fig. I/L ).Pour éviter toute 
blessure et dommage, l’inclinaison du porte-vélo devrait être 
effectuée avec l'aide d'une troisième personne. Pour la fermeture, 
soulevez le porte-vélo jusqu'à ce que le crochet d'inclinaison 5 
s'enclenche de manière sûre dans la position de transport (Fig. M). 

En plus des dispositions ci-dessus, veuillez respecter les "Conditions, 
conseils et contraintes d'utilisation"visés dans le rapport d'essai 
pour l'homologation CE correspondante.

- Poids propre du porte-vélo "SIENA" et capacité de charge maximale:
* Modèle 668/3 (14,74 kg) - 668/3A (12,82 kg) - 669/3 (14,51 kg)   
--->  3 vélos, capacité de charge max. 51 kg

   * Modèle 668  (11,63 kg) -  668/A (10,06 kg) - 669 (11,43 kg)   
--->  2 vélos, capacité de charge max. 34 kg

- Ne dépassez en aucun cas la capacité de charge prévue pour le crochet 
de remorquage installé. Le poids total du porte-vélo plus la charge ne 
doit en aucun cas dépasser la capacité de charge prévue. La boule du 
crochet de remorquage doit être propre, dépourvue de toute trace de 
saleté ou d’huile.

- Ôtez, des vélos à transporter, les éventuels sièges d’enfant, paniers, 
couvertures anti-pluie ou tout autre accessoire susceptible de se 
décrocher ou augmenter la résistance aérodynamique.

- Le porte-vélo est conçu uniquement pour le transport de vélos.
- Av a n t d e p a r t i r v é r i fi e z q u e l e s f e u x a r r i è r e f o n c t i o nn en t 
correc tement. Vérifiez, en par t icul ier, le fonctionnement des 
clignotants.

- Assurez-vous que le porte-vélo est installé correctement sur le crochet 
de remorquage et que les vélos sont fixés comme indiqué dans la 
notice. Voyagez en respectant les limites de vitesse du code de la 
route en faisant attention aux conditions de la route et en évitant 
toute secousse excessive.

- Attention, le poids des vélos chargés sur le porte-vélo influence les 
conditions de conduite du véhicule en la présence de vent latéral, de 
coups de frein et de virages.

- Afin d’éviter tout éventuel dommage, si le capot/coffre est équipé 
d'une ouverture automatique veillez à utiliser cette fonction avec 
précaution.

- Contrôlez initialement tous les éléments de fixation du porte-vélo 
après un bref parcours et ensuite à

intervalles réguliers.
- Faites attention aux manœuvres en marche arrière et en phase de 
stationnement en raison de la longueur majorée du véhicule.

- Vérifiez la distance entre le porte-vélo, les vélos et le/les tuyau(x) 
d'échappement afin d'éviter tout éventuel dommage dû à la chaleur.

- Po u r a u gmen t e r l a s é c u r i t é r o u t i è r e e t p o u r é v i t e r t o u t e 
consommation énergétique inutile, démontez le porte-vélo lorsqu'il 
n'est pas utilisé.

- Il est défendu de modifier le porte-vélo et ses composants. Remplacez 
immédiatement toute partie usée ou endommagée exclusivement 
avec des pièces de rechange originales.

- Nettoyez le porte-vélo avec de l’eau tiède et/ou un produit détergent 
pour véhicules. Rangez le porte-vélo dans un endroit à l’abri de 
l’humidité et à des températures modérées.

Le fabricant décline toute responsabilité en cas de dommages 
dus à une utilisation impropre de ce produit et en cas de 
contestation au code de la route de la part des autorités 
compétentes.

Le fabricant ne répond que des défauts de fabrication du 
porte-vélo et des composants accessoires.

ATTENTION - NORMES DE SÉCURITÉ
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ISTRUZIONI PER IL MONTAGGIO E L'IMPIEGO
Ogni volta che si usa questo prodotto devono essere considerate 
le informazioni sotto riportate: il portaciclo è un prodotto sicuro 
se usato correttamente, al contrario, se usato male, può arrecare 
danni a Voi e ad altri che vi seguono in strada.

1) Inserire i tappi 32 nei tubi quadri portanti 25-26 (Fig. A).
2) Inserire i tappi 23 negli archi portanti 27 (Fig. A) e nell’arco di fissaggio 

31 (Fig. D).
3) Montare gli alloggiamenti ruota 21 all'arco portante 27 nelle posizioni 

più adatte  alle dimensioni della vostra bicicletta fissandoli con le viti 
22, i dadi e le rondelle 53 (Fig. A).

4) Fissare gli archi portanti 27 ai tubi quadri portanti 25-26 con le viti, i 
dadi e le rondelle 54 (Fig. A).

5) Fissare il tubo quadro 24 della barra portafanali 17 ai tubi quadri 
portanti 25-26 con le viti, le rondelle e i dadi  51 (Fig. A).

6) Montare i fanali posteriori 18 sulla barra portafanali 17 fissandoli con le 
rondelle e i dadi 55 (Fig. B) facendo attenzione a non danneggiare i 
cavi. Aver cura di far passare la spina a 13 poli all'interno del foro centra- 
le della barra portafanali 17.

7) Montare il portatarga 19 alla barra portafanali 17 fissandola con le viti  
56.

8) Montare il gruppo barra portafanali 17 al tubo quadro 24 fissandolo 
con le viti 20, i dadi e le rondelle 52, facendo attenzione che il gancio 
di inclinazione 5 si infili nella feritoia predisposta  (Fig. C).

9) Montaggio arco di fissaggio 31:
- Svitare e togliere i pomelli 36 e le rondelle 57 da entrambi i lati (Fig. D1);
- Appoggiare l’arco di fissaggio 31 nella sede delle ruote di regolazione 33, 
quindi fissarlo con le rondelle 57 e i pomelli 36  (Fig. D2).

COME INSTALLARE IL PORTACICLO SUL 
GANCIO DI TRAINO
Per il montaggio in sicurezza del portaciclo e per evitare danni al veicolo 
si dovrebbe richiedere l’aiuto di un’altra persona.

10) Togliere la vite di sicurezza 13 dal blocco di fissaggio 50 (Fig. E).
11)Svitare la vite 8 fino alla completa apertura della semisfera 14 (Fig. E).
12) Applicare il blocco di fissaggio 11 con la semisfera aperta 14 sulla sfera 

del gancio di traino 58 (Fig. F) .
13) Serrare la vite 8 con la chiave in dotazione 12 fino al bloccaggio della 

semisfera 14 alla sfera del gancio di traino 58 ( la forza manuale 
dovrebbe essere pari ad almeno  40 Kg.) (Fig. F).
IMPORTANTE:  Montare infine la vite di sicurezza 13 sul blocco di 
fissaggio 50 (Fig. F) per evitare eventuali aperture non intenzionali.

POSIZIONAMENTO E FISSAGGIO DELLE 
BICICLETTE SUL PORTACICLO

14) Posizionare sul por taciclo per prima la bicicletta più grande e più 
pesante, mettere le ruote negli alloggiamenti ruota 21 ed appoggiarla 
contro l’arco di fissaggio 31. Fissare la bici con la cinghia di fissaggio 30 
al l ’arco di fissaggio 31 (Fig. H ). Fissare le ruote con le cinghie di 
fissaggio 37 (Fig. G). Assicurarsi, tendendo sufficientemente le cinghie, 
che esse siano montate correttamente.

15) Ripetere le operazioni 14) per la seconda e per la terza bicicletta (se 
prevista). La seconda e la terza bicicletta sono fissate all’arco di fissaggio 
31 con i braccetti di fissaggio 15/16 (Fig. H).
IMPORTANTE: Per un’ulteriore sicurezza il portabici è fornito della 
cinghia 38 per ancorare tutte le bici all’arco di fissaggio 31. Assicurarsi, 
t e n d e n d o s u ffi c i e n t e m e n t e l a c i n g h i a , c h e e s s a s i a m o n t a t a 
correttamente.

INCLINAZIONE DEL PORTACICLO  (Fig.I/L/M)
16) Per inclinare il portabici tenerlo sollevato con una mano mentre con 

l’altra tirare il gancio 5 (Fig. I/L). Per evitare lesioni e danni l’inclina- 
zione del portaciclo da parte dell’operatore dovrebbe essere effettuata 
facendosi aiutare da una terza persona. Per la chiusura il portaciclo viene 
sollevato fino a quando il gancio di inclinazione 5 si innesta in modo 
sicuro nella posizione di trasporto  (Fig. M). 

Oltre a quanto di seguito esposto preghiamo di osservare "Condi- 

zioni, consigli e limitazioni d’uso" di cui al certificato di prova per 
l’omologazione CE del tipo.

- Peso proprio dei portacicli "SIENA" e portata massima:
* ModeLlO 668/3 (14,74 kg) - 668/3A (12,82 kg) - 669/3 (14,51 kg)   
--->  3 biciclette, portata max. 51 kg

   * Model 668 (11,63 kg) - 668/A  (10,06 kg) -  669 (11,43 kg)     
--->  2 biciclette, portata max. 34 kg

- Non superare mai la portata consentita del gancio di traino installato. 
I l peso complessivo del por taciclo e del carico non devono mai 
superare la portata consentita. Mantenere la superficie della sfera del 
gancio di traino pulita eliminando eventuali tracce di sporco o olio.

- Togliere dalle biciclette trasportate eventuali seggiolini per bambini, 
cestini, coperture per pioggia o qualsiasi altro elemento che potrebbe 
staccarsi o aumentare la resistenza aerodinamica.

- Il portaciclo è idoneo solo per il trasporto di biciclette.
- Prima di par tire controllare la completa funzionalità delle luci 

posteriori. Verificare, in particolare, il funzionamento delle frecce 
direzionali.

- Assicurarsi che il portaciclo sia montato correttamente sul gancio di 
traino e che le biciclette siano fissate come da istruzioni fornite. 
Viaggiare rispettando i limiti di velocità del codice stradale prestando 
attenzione alle condizioni della strada ed evitando scossoni.

- Tenere presente che il peso delle biciclette caricate sul portaciclo 
cambia il comportamento della guidabilità dell’auto in presenza di 
vento laterale, frenate e in curva.

- Al fine di evitare danni, se il cofano/portellone è provvisto di apertura 
automatica, dovete utilizzare questa funzione con molta attenzione.

- Controllare, inizialmente dopo un breve percorso, e successivamente a 
intervalli regolari, tutti gli elementi di fissaggio del portaciclo.

- Fate attenzione alle manovre di retromarcia e in fase di parcheggio 
per il maggior ingombro in lunghezza dell’autoveicolo.

- Verificare la distanza tra il portaciclo, le biciclette e il/i tubo/i di 
scarico per evitare eventuali danni imputabili al calore.

- Per aumentare la sicurezza stradale e per un corretto risparmio 
energetico smontare il portaciclo quando non viene utilizzato.

- E’ vietato modificare il portaciclo ed i suoi componenti. Sostituire 
i m m e d i a t a m e n t e q u a l s i a s i p a r t e u s u r a t a o d a n n e g g i a t a 
esclusivamente con ricambi originali.

- La pulizia del portaciclo può essere eseguita con acqua tiepida e/o un 
prodotto detergente per auto. Riporre il portaciclo a temperature 
moderate ed al riparo dall’umidità.

Il fabbricante non è responsabile dei danni causati dal cattivo 
uso di questo prodotto, né dell’eventuale contestazione al 
codice della strada da parte delle autorità competenti. 

Il fabbricante è responsabile solo dei difetti di fabbricazione 
del portaciclo e componenti accessori.

ATTENZIONE - NORME DI SICUREZZA
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INSTRUCCIONES PARA EL MONTAJE Y LA 
UTILIZACIÓN
Cada vez que se usa este producto, se deben considerar las 
informaciones indicadas a continuación: el portabicicletas es un 
producto seguro si se utiliza correctamente; por el contrario, si 
se usa mal, puede provocar daños a usted y a los conductores 
que le siguen en la ruta.

1) Colocar los tapones 32 en los tubos cuadrados portantes 25-26 (Fig. A).
2) Colocar los tapones 23 en los arcos portantes 27 (Fig. A) y en el arco de 

fijación 31 (Fig. D).
3) Colocar los alojamientos de las ruedas 21 en el arco portante 27 en las 

posiciones más adecuadas  a las dimensiones de su bicicleta, fijándolos con 
los tornillos 22, las tuercas y las arandelas  53 (Fig. A).

4) Fijar los arcos portantes 27 a los tubos cuadrados portantes 25-26 con los 
tornillos, las tuercas y las arandelas 54 (Fig. A).

5) Fijar el tubo cuadrado 24 de la barra portafaros 17 a los tubos cuadrados 
portantes 25-26 con los tornillos, las arandelas y las tuercas  51 (Fig. A).

6) nstalar los faros traseros 18 en la barra portafaros 17 con las arandelas y las 
tuercas 55 (Fig. B), prestando atención para no dañar los cables. Haga 
pasar la clavi ja de 13 polos por dentro del orificio central de la barra 
portafaros 17.

7) Colocar el portamatrícula 19 en la barra portafaros 17, fijándolo con los 
tornillos  56.

8) Colocar el grupo barra por tafaros 17 en el tubo cuadrado de la barra 
portafaros 24, fijándolo con los tornillos 20, las tuercas y las arandelas 52, 
y verificando que el gancho de inclinación 5 se introduzca en la ranura 
correspondiente  (Fig. C).

9) Montaje arco de fijación   31:
- Desenroscar y quitar los pomos 36 y las arandelas 57 de ambos lados 
(Fig. D1);
- Apoyar el arco de fijación 31 en el alojamiento de los elementos de 
regulación 33 y, a continuación, fijarlo con las arandelas 57 y los pomos  
36  (Fig. D2).

CÓMO INSTALAR EL PORTABICICLETAS 
EN EL GANCHO DE REMOLQUE
Para el montaje en condiciones de seguridad del portabicicletas y para evitar 
daños al vehículo, se recomienda solicitar la ayuda de otra persona.

10) Sacar el tornillo de seguridad 13 del bloque de fijación 50 (Fig. E).
11)Desenroscar el tornillo 8 hasta la completa apertura de la semiesfera 14 

(Fig. E).
12) Aplicar el bloque de fijación 11 con la semiesfera abierta 14 en al esfera 

del gancho de remolque  58 (Fig. F) .
13) Apretar el tornillo 8 con la l lave suministrada 12 , hasta bloquear la 

semiesfera 14 en la bola del gancho de arrastre 58 (la fuerza de la presión 
de la mano debe ser de al menos  40 Kg) (Fig. F).
IMPORTANTE:  Por último, colocar el tornillo de seguridad 13 en el 
b l o q u e d e fi j a c i ó n 5 0 ( F i g. F ) p a ra e v i t a r e ve nt u a l e s a p e r t u ra s n o 
intencionales.

COLOCACIÓN Y FIJACIÓN DE LAS BICI- 
CLETAS EN EL PORTABICICLETAS

14) Colocar en el portabicicletas en primer lugar la bicicleta más grande y 
pesada; colocar las ruedas en los alojamientos correspondientes 21 y 
apoyarla contra el arco de fijación 31 . Fijar la bicicleta con la correa de 
fijación 30 al arco de fijación 31 (Fig. H). Sujetar las ruedas con las correas 
de fijación 37 (Fig. G). Verificar, tensando suficientemente las correas, que 
las mismas hayan sido montadas correctamente.

15) Repetir las operaciones 14) para la segunda y para la tercera bicicleta (si 
están previstas). La segunda y la tercera bicicleta se fijan al arco de fijación 
31 con los brazos de fijación 15/16 (Fig. H).
IMPORTANTE : Pa r a g a r a n t i z a r u l t e r i o r m e n t e l a s e g u r i d a d , e l 
portabicicletas está dotado de la correa 38, que sujeta todas las bicicletas al 
arco de fijación 31. Tensar suficientemente la correa para verificar que la 
misma haya sido montada correctamente.

INCLINACIÓN DEL PORTABICICLETAS 
(Fig.I/L/M)

16) Para inclinar el portabicicletas, mantenerlo levantado con una mano y 
tirar con la otra del gancho 5 (Fig. I/L). Para evitar lesiones y daños, la 
inclinación del portabicicletas por parte del operador debe ser realizada 
con la ayuda de una tercera persona. Para cerrarlo, el portabicicletas 
debe ser levantado hasta que el gancho de inclinación 5 se engancha 
correctamente en la posición de transporte (Fig. M). 

Ad e m á s d e l o i n d i c a d o a co nt i n u a c i ó n , s e r u e g a o b s e r va r l a s 
"Condiciones, consejos y limitaciones de uso" incluidas en el 
certificado de ensayo para la homologación CE.

- Weight and maximum capacity of "SIENA" bike racks:
* Modelo 668/3 (14,74 kg) - 668/3A (12,82 kg) - 669/3 (14,51 kg)   
--->  3 bicicletas, capacidad máx. 51 kg

   * Modelo 668 (11,63 kg) - 668/A  (10,06 kg) -  669 (11,43 kg)     
--->  2 bicicletas, capacidad máx. 34 kg

- No superar nunca la capacidad de carga permitida por el gancho de 
remolque instalado. El peso total del portabicicletas y de la carga no debe 
superar nunca la capacidad permitida. Mantener la superficie de la bola 
del gancho de remolque l impia, el iminando eventuales restos de 
suciedad o aceite.

- Sacar de las bicicletas transportadas eventuales sillas para niños, cestas, 
cubiertas para lluvia o cualquier otro elemento que pueda desprenderse o 
aumentar la resistencia aerodinámica.

- El por tabicicletas es idóneo exclusivamente para el transpor te de 
bicicletas.

- Antes de partir, controlar el funcionamiento de las luces traseras. Verificar 
en particular el funcionamiento de las luces intermitentes.

- Comprobar que el portabicicletas esté correctamente montado en el 
gancho de remolque y que las bicicletas estén fijadas según lo indicado 
e n l a s i n s t r u cc i o n e s. Vi a j a r re s p e t a n d o l o s l í m i te s d e ve l o c i d a d 
establecidos por el código de circulación, prestando atención a las 
condiciones de la calle y evitando sacudidas.

- Té n g a s e e n c u e n t a q u e e l p e s o d e l a s b i c i c l e t a s c a r g a d a s e n e l 
portabicicletas cambia el comportamiento del automóvil durante la 
conducción en caso de viento lateral, frenadas y curvas.

- Para evitar daños, si la tapa del maletero/puerta trasera está dotada de 
aper tura automática, dicha función se debe utilizar con la máxima 
atención.

- Después de un breve recorrido, y posteriormente a intervalos regulares, 
controlar todos los elementos de fijación del portabicicletas.

- Prestar atención al efectuar maniobras en marcha atrás y al aparcar, 
debido a la mayor longitud del vehículo

- Comprobar la distancia entre el portabicicletas, las bicicletas y el/los 
tubo/s de escape, para evitar eventuales daños imputables al calor.

- Para aumentar la seguridad vial y para un correcto ahorro energético, 
desmontar el portabicicletas cuando no se utiliza.

- Se prohíbe modificar el portabicicletas y sus componentes. Sustituir 
i n m e d i a t a m e n t e c u a l q u i e r p a r t e d e s g a s t a d a o d e t e r i o r a d a 
exclusivamente con repuestos originales.

- La limpieza del portabicicletas puede hacerse con agua templada y/o un 
producto detergente para automóviles. Guardar el portabicicletas a 
temperaturas moderadas y protegido de la humedad.

El fabricante no es responsable de los daños debido al uso 
incorrecto de este producto, ni del incumplimiento del 
código de circulación.

El fabricante es responsable exclusivamente de los 
defectos de fabricación del portabicicletas y componentes 
accesorios.

ATENCIÓN – NORMAS DE SEGURIDAD
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INSTRUKCJA MONTAŻU I ZASTOSOWANIA
Za każdym razem, gdy wykorzystuje się niniejszy produkt, należy 
pamiętać o niżej podanych informacjach: bagażnik rowerowy to 
produkt bezpieczny jeżeli jest wykorzystywany prawidłowo; jego 
nieprawidłowe użycie może przysporzyć szkód zarówno Państwu 
jak i innym, znajdującym się za Państwem, uczestnikom ruchu 
drogowego. 

1) Umieścić korki 32 w kwadratowych rurach nośnych 25-26 (Rys. A).
2 ) Umieścić korki 23 w poręczach nośnych 27 (Rys. A )oraz w poręcz y 

mocującej 31 (Rys. D).
3) Zamontować uchw yty na koła 21 na poręczy nośnej 27 w miejscach 

odpowiadających rozmiarom roweru oraz przymocować je przy pomocy śrub 
22, nakrętek i podkładek 53 (Rys. A).

4) Przymocować poręcze nośne 27 do kwadratowych rur nośnych 25-26 przy 
pomocy śrub, nakrętek i podkładek 54 (Rys. A).

5 ) P r z y m o c o w a ć k w a d r a t o w ą r u r ę 2 4 b e l k i n o ś n e j ś w i a t e ł 1 7 d o 
kwadratowych rur nośnych 25-26 przy pomocy śrub, podkładek i nakrętek 
51 (Rys. A).

6) Zamontować światła tylne 18 na belce nośnej świateł 17 oraz przymocować 
je przy pomocy podkładek i nakrętek 55 (Rys. B), zwracając szczególną 
uwagę by nie uszkodzić przewodów. Starannie przełożyć 13-stykową 
wtyczkę przez środkowy otwór belki nośnej świateł 17.

7) Zamontować ramkę na tablicę rejestracyjną 19 na belce nośnej świateł 17 
przy pomocy śrub 56.

8) Przymocować zespół belki nośnej 17 do rury kwadratowej 24 przy pomocy 
śrub 20, nakrętek i podkładek 52, zwracając szczególną uwagę by uchwyt 
odchylający 5 dostał się do przewidzianego dla niego otworu (Rys. C).

9) Montaż poręczy mocującej  31:
- Odkręcić i zdjąć pokrętła 36 oraz podkładki 57 z obydwu stron (Rys. D1);
- Oprzeć poręcz mocującą 31 w miejscu przeznaczonym na tarcze regulacyjne 

33, a następnie przymocować ją przy pomocy podkładek 57 i pokręteł 36 
(Rys. D2).

JAK ZAINSTALOWAĆ BAGAŻNIK ROWE- 
ROWY NA HAKU HOLOWNICZYM
Aby bezpiecznie zamontować bagażnik i uniknąć uszkodzeń samochodu, 
należy poprosić o pomoc jeszcze jedną osobę.

10) Wyjąć śrubę zabezpieczającą 13 z blokady mocującej 50 (Rys. E).
11) Odkręcać śrubę 8, aż do całkowitego otwarcia się półkuli 14 (Rys. E).
12)Nałożyć blokadę mocującą 11 z otwartą półkulą 14 na kulę haka holowni- 

czego 58 (Rys. F).
13) Dokręcać śrubę 8 przy pomocy załączonego klucza 12, aż do zablokowania 

półkuli 14 na kuli haka holowniczego 58 (siła docisku ręcznego powinna 
wynosić przynajmniej 40 kg) (Rys. F).
WAŻNE:  Na koniec, zamontować śrubę zabezpieczającą 13 w blokadzie 
mocującej 50 (Rys. F), aby uniknąć możliwości ewentualnego, nieprze- 
widzianego otwarcia się. 

USTAWIANIE I MOCOWANIE ROWERÓW NA 
BAGAŻNIKU ROWEROWYM

14) Jako pierwszy na bagażniku, należy ustawić rower, który jest największy i 
najcięższy. Ustawić koła roweru w uchwytach na koła 21 i oprzeć rower o 
poręcz mocującą 31. Przymocować rower do poręczy mocującej 31 przy 
pomocy taśmy mocującej 30 (Rys. H). Przymocować koła przy pomocy taśm 
mocujących 37 (Rys. G). Upewnić się, odpowiednio naprężając taśmy, czy 
zostały one prawidłowo zamontowane.

15) Powtórzyć czynności opisane w punkcie 14) odnośnie drugiego i trzeciego 
roweru (jeżeli przewidziany). Drugi i trzeci rower są przymocowywane do 
poręczy mocującej 31 przy pomocy drążków mocujących 15/16 (Rys. H).
WAŻNE: W celu dodatkowego zwiększenia bezpieczeństwa, bagażnik 
rowerowy został wyposażony w taśmę 38 , służącą do przymocowania 
wszystkich rowerów do poręczy mocującej 31. Upewnić się, odpowiednio 
naprężając taśmę, czy została ona prawidłowo zamontowana.

ODCHYLANIE BAGAŻNIKA ROWEROWEGO  
(Rys. I/L/M)

16) Aby odchylić bagażnik, należy podtrzymywać go jedną ręką a drugą 
pociągnąć za uchwyt 5 (Rys. I/L). W celu uniknięcia obrażeń ciała oraz 
szkód materialnych, odchylanie bagażnika przez operatora powinno 
odbywać się z pomocą osoby trzeciej. Aby zamknąć bagażnik, należy 
podnieść go tak, aby uchwyt odchylający 5 został dobrze umieszczony w 
pozycji przewozowej (Rys. M).

Prosimy o stosowanie się do niżej podanych zasad bezpieczeństwa oraz o 
przestrzeganie „Warunków, zaleceń i ograniczeń użytkowania” 
opisanych w świadectwie homologacyjnym WE typu.

- C iężar własny bagażnika rowerowego „SIENA” oraz maksymalna 
ładowność:
* Model 668/3 (14,74 kg) - 668/3A (12,82 kg) - 669/3 (14,51 kg)   
--->  3 rowery, maksymalna ładowność 51 kg

   * Model 668 (11,63 kg) - 668/A  (10,06 kg) -  669 (11,43 kg)     --->  2 
rowery, maksymalna ładowność 34 kg

- Nigdy nie przekraczać dozwolonej ładowności zainstalowanego haka 
holowniczego. Łączny ciężar bagażnika rowerowego oraz ładunku nigdy nie 
może  przekraczać dozwolonej ładowności. Utrzymywać powierzchnię kuli 
haka holowniczego w czystości usuwając ewentualne ślady zabrudzeń i oleju.

- Zdjąć z przewożonych rowerów ewentualne foteliki dla dzieci, kosze, 
pokrowce przeciwdeszczowe oraz wszelkie inne elementy mogące ulec 
oderwaniu się lub zwiększające opór powietrza.

- Bagażnik rowerowy nadaje się wyłącznie do przewozu rowerów.
- Przed wyruszeniem w drogę, należy sprawdzić prawidłowość działania 

t y l n y c h ś w i a t e ł . W s z c z e g ó l n o ś c i , n a l e ż y s p r a w d z i ć d z i a ł a n i e 
kierunkowskazów.

- Upewnić się czy bagażnik rowerowy został zamontowany prawidłowo na 
haku holowniczym i czy rowery zostały umocowane zgodnie z dostarczonymi 
wskazówkami. Podróżować, stosując się do ograniczeń szybkości narzuconych 
przez kodeks drogowy oraz zwracając uwagę na warunki drogowe i unikając 
znacznych wstrząsów.

- Należy pamiętać, że ciężar rowerów na bagażniku rowerowym zmienia 
zachowanie samochodu w obecności wiatru bocznego, przy hamowaniu i 
podczas pokonywania zakrętów.

- Aby uniknąć szkód materialnych, jeżeli pokrywa bagażnika/drzwi bagażnika 
są wyposażone w zamek automatyczny, należy wykorzystywać tę funkcję 
przy zachowaniu szczególnej ostrożności.

- Sprawdzać wszystkie elementy mocujące bagażnika rowerowego, 
początkowo już po przebyciu krótkiego odcinka drogi, a następnie w 
regularnych odstępach czasu.

- Należy zachować szczególną ostrożność podczas wykonywania manewrów na 
biegu wstecznym oraz podczas parkowania ze względu na zwiększoną 
długość samochodu.

- Sprawdzić odległość pomiędzy bagażnikiem, rowerami i rurą/rurami 
wydechową/wydechowymi, w celu uniknięcia ewentualnych szkód 
mogących powstać na skutek wystawienia na działanie ciepła.

- Aby zwiększyć bezpieczeństwo jazdy na drodze oraz ze względu na 
oszczędność energetyczną, należy zdemontować bagażnik rowerowy, gdy nie 
jest on wykorzystywany.

- Zabrania się dokonywania przeróbek bagażnika oraz jego elementów 
składow ych. Każda zuż yta lub uszkodzona część powinna zostać 
bezzwłocznie zastąpiona oryginalną częścią zamienną.

- Bagażnik rowerowy może być czyszczony przy pomocy ciepłej wody i/lub 
środka do mycia samochodu. Bagażnik rowerowy należy przechowywać w 
środowisku o umiarkowanej temperaturze i chronić go przed wilgocią.

Producent nie bierze na siebie odpowiedzialności ani za 
szkody powstałe na skutek nieprawidłowego użytkowania 
niniejszego produktu ani za ewentualne zakwestionowanie 
jego zgodności z kodeksem drogowym ze strony władz 
kompetentnych.
Producent jest odpowiedzialny wyłącznie za wady fabryczne 
bagażnika rowerowego oraz jego części uzupełniających.

UWAGA – PRZEPISY BEZPIECZEŃSTWA

CZ
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NÁVOD NA MONTÁŽ A POUŽÍVÁNÍ
Při používání tohoto výrobku je nutné mít na paměti níže uvedené 
informace: nosič jízdních kol je bezpečný výrobek, jestliže je používán 
správným způsobem. V případě, že je výrobek používán nesprávně, může 
způsobit škody nejenom vám, ale i ostatním účastníkům silničního 
provozu, kteří jedou za vámi.

1) Nasaďte uzávěry 32 na čtyřhranné nosné trubky 25-26 (obr. A).
2) Nasaďte  uzávěry 23  na nosné rámy 27 (obr. A ) a na  upínací rám 31  

(obr. D).
3) Namontujte podložky 21 na nosný rám 27 , do polohy, která nejvíce 

odpovídá rozměrům vašeho kola. Upevněte je pomocí šroubů 22, matic a 
podložek 53 (obr. A).

4) Připevněte nosné rámy 27 k čtyřhranným nosným trubkám 25-26 pomocí 
šroubů, matic a podložek 54 (obr. A).

5 ) Př i p e v n ě te č t y ř h ra n n o u t r u b k u 2 4 d r ž á k u n a s vě t l a 1 7 k n o s ný m 
čtyřhranným  trubkám  25-26  pomocí šroubů,  podložek  a  matic 51 
(obr. A).

6) Namontujte zadní světla 18 na držák světel 17 a upevněte je pomocí 
podložek a matic 55 (obr. B). Dejte přitom pozor, abyste nepoškodili kabely. 
Ujistěte se, že jste protáhli 13-pólovou zástrčku otvorem ve středu držáku 
světel 17.

7) Namontujte rám poznávací značky 19 na držák světel 17 a upevněte ho 
pomocí šroubů 56.

8) Namontujte takto smontovaný držák světel 17 na čtyřhrannou trubku 24 a 
připevněte ho pomocí šroubů 20, matic a podložek 52. Dávejte pozor na to, 
aby se táhlo sklápěcího mechanismu 5  zasunulo do  příslušné  štěrbiny 
(obr. C).

9) Montáž upínacího rámu  31:
- Na obou stranách odšroubujte a sejměte rukojeti 36 a podložky 57 (obr. 
D1);
- Položte upínací rám 31 na sedlo regulačních kol 33 a připevněte ho 
pomocí podložek 57 a rukojetí 36 (obr. D2).

INSTALACE NOSIČE NA TAŽNÉ ZAŘÍZENÍ
Pro bezpečnou instalaci nosiče a zamezení vzniku škod na vozidle dopo- 
ručujeme využít pomoci další osoby.

10) Sejměte bezpečnostní šroub 13 z upínacího mechanismu 50 (obr. E).
11) Šroubujte šroubem 8, dokud se zcela neotevře polokoule 14 (obr. E).
12) Nasaďte upínací mechanismus 11 s otevřenou polokoulí 14 na kouli 

tažného zařízení 58 (obr. F) .
13) Utahujte šroub 8 dodaným šroubovákem 12 tak dlouho, dokud nedojde k 

zavření polokoule 14 na kouli tažného zařízení 58 (utahovací síla by měla 
být alespoň 40 kg) (obr. F).
UPOZORNĚNÍ:  Nakonec namontujte na upínací mechanismus 50 bezpe- 
čnostní šroub 13 (obr. F), čímž zabráníte nechtěnému otevření.

UMÍSTĚNÍ A UPEVNĚNÍ JÍZDNÍCH KOL NA 
NOSIČ

14) Umístěte na nosič nejdříve největší a nejtěžší jízdní kolo, umístěte jeho 
kola na podložky 21 a poté jízdní kolo upevněte k upínacímu rámu 31 
pomocí fixačního pásku 30 (obr. H). Zajistěte kola pomocí fixačních 
pásků 37 (obr. G). Utáhněte pásky a ujistěte se, že je jízdní kolo k nosiči 
řádně připevněno.

15) Zopakujte postup 14) pro další jízdní kola. Připevněte další jízdní kolo 
(kola) k opěrnému rámu 31 pomocí držáků 15/16 (obr. H).
UPOZORNĚNÍ: Pro zajištění větší bezpečnosti je nosič vybavený páskem 
38 pro upevnění veškerých jízdních kol k upínacímu rámu 31. Utáhněte 
pásek a ujistěte se, že je jízdní kolo správně namontováno.

NAKLÁPĚNÍ NOSIČE  (Fig.I/L/M)
16 ) Pro naklopení nosiče přidržujte jednou rukou nosič a druhou rukou 

zatáhněte za táhlo sklápěcího mechanismu 5 (obr.  I/L). Abyste se vyhnuli 
nehodám a škodám, doporučujeme využít při naklápění nosiče pomoci třetí 
osoby. Pro zavření nosiče ho zvedejte směrem nahoru, dokud se táhlo 
sklápěcího zařízení 5 nedostane do přepravní polohy (obr. M). 

Kromě níže uvedených nařízení vás prosíme, abyste se řídili „Podmín- 
kami, radami a provozními omezeními“, které jsou uvedené v 
certifikátu o schválení typu (ES schválení typu).

- Hmotnost nosičů „SIENA“ a maximální nosnost:
* Model 668/3 (14,74 kg) - 668/3A (12,82 kg) - 669/3 (14,51 kg)   
--->  3 jízdní kola, max. nosnost 51 kg

   * M o d e l 668 ( 1 1 , 6 3 kg )  -  668 /A  ( 1 0 , 0 6 kg )   -   669 ( 1 1 , 4 3 kg )      
--->  2 jízdní kola, max. nosnost 34 kg

- Nikdy nepřekračujte schválenou nosnost nainstalovaného tažného 
zařízení. Celková hmotnost nosiče a břemene nesmí překročit schválenou 
nosnost. Udržujte povrch koule tažného zařízení v čistém stavu a v 
případě stop po špíně či oleji je odstraňte.

- Sejměte z jízdních kol určených k přepravě případně namontované dětské 
sedačky košíky, pláštěnky či jiné prvky, které by se mohly uvolnit či zvýšit 
aerodynamický odpor.

- Nosič je určený pouze pro přepravu jízdních kol.
- Před uvedením vozidla do provozu zkontrolujte dokonalou funkčnost 

zadních světel. Zkontrolujte především funkčnost směrových světel.
- Ujistěte se, že je nosič správně nainstalovaný na tažném zařízení a že jsou 

jízdní kola upevněná v souladu s poskytnutými pokyny. Při jízdě dodržujte 
rychlostní omezení v souladu se silničními pravidly a dávejte pozor na 
stav vozovky, abyste se vyhnuli přílišným vibracím a nárazům.

- Nezapomeňte, že váha jízdních kol upevněných na nosiči způsobuje 
změny chování auta v případě bočního větru, brzdění a v zatáčkách.

- Jestliže kapota/dveře disponují automatickým otvíráním, při používání 
této funkce buďte velmi opatrní, čímž se vyhnete případným škodám.

- Zkontrolujte, nejprve po ujetí krátkého úseku a poté v pravidelných 
intervalech, veškeré upínací prvky nosiče.

- Dávejte pozor v případě zařazení zpátečky a během parkování, neboť 
vozidlo je s namontovaným nosičem delší.

- Zkontrolujte vzdálenost mezi nosičem, jízdními koly a výfukem, abyste se 
vyhnuli případným škodám způsobeným vysokou teplotou.

- Pro zvýšení bezpečnosti silničního provozu a pro úsporu energie nosič 
odmontujte, jestliže ho nepoužíváte.

- Je zakázáno provádět na nosiči a jeho komponentech jakékoliv úpravy. Při 
výměně jakékoliv opotřebené či poškozené části používejte výhradně 
originální náhradní díly.

- Při čištění nosiče používejte vlažnou vodu a/nebo přípravek na čištění aut. 
Skladujte nosič při mírných teplotách a chraňte ho před vlhkostí.

Výrobce není zodpovědný za škody vzniklé nesprávným 
používáním tohoto výrobku nebo za přestupky, které 
vzniknou porušením silničních pravidel.

Výrobce je zodpovědný pouze za výrobní vady nosiče a jeho 
příslušenství.

POZOR – BEZPEČNOSTNÍ PŘEDPISY
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